

No. 22-15634

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DJENEBA SIDIBE; JERRY JANKOWSKI; SUSAN
HANSEN; DAVID HERMAN; OPTIMUM GRAPHICS, INC.;
JOHNSON POOL & SPA, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SUTTER HEALTH

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:12-cv-04854-LB-DDP-JEM
Hon. Laurel D. Beeler, Magistrate Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PURCHASER BUSINESS GROUP
ON HEALTH IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Jamie Crooks
Counsel of Record
Rucha Desai
FAIRMARK PARTNERS, LLP
1825 7th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (619) 507-4182
jamie@fairmarklaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF
SUTTER’S PRE-2006 CONDUCT 7

 A. Sutter’s Pre-2006 Conduct Demonstrates its Deliberate,
 Anticompetitive Strategy Aimed to Dominate the
 Marketplace..... 7

 B. The Jury Cannot Properly Analyze the Extent and
 Consequences Sutter’s Anticompetitive Conduct Without
 Considering Its Pre-2006 Conduct. 10

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1

CASES

<i>Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Sidibe v. Sutter Health</i> , 333 F.R.D. 463 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	6
<i>Sidibe v. Sutter Health</i> , No. 12-CV-04854-LB, 2021 WL 879875 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2021).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Health Care Foundation, <i>California Health Care Almanac 2</i> (May 2019).....	14
California Public Employees’ Retirement System, Partnership for Change: Promoting Value in Hospital Care (Jan. 6, 2005).....	8
Duke Helfand, <i>Hospital stays cost more in Northern California than Southern California</i> , Los Angeles Times (Mar. 6, 2011), https://www.latimes.com/health/la-xpm-2011-mar-06-la-fi-hospital-cost-20110306-story.html	11
Interview with Xavier Becerra & Glenn Melnick, Univ. of Southern California, in Sacramento, Cal. (Dec. 13, 2020), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/california-sutter-health-hospital-chain-high-prices-lawsuit-60-minutes-2020-12-13/	9

John J. Miles, 1 *Health Care & Antitrust L.* § 1:5 (2014).....14

Katherine Wilson, *HMO Enrollment in California: The Dynamics of Decline, 2004-2015*, California Health Care Foundation (Nov. 7, 2016), available at <https://www.chcf.org/publication/hmo-enrollment-in-california-the-dynamics-of-decline-2004-2015/>.....15

Kevin Truong, *It’s not just housing; Northern California healthcare costs are 30% higher than rest of state*, San Francisco Business Times (Mar. 28, 2018), <https://www.bizjournals.com/sanfrancisco/news/2018/03/28/northern-california-healthcare-costs.html>.....12

Laurel Lucia, *High Health Care Prices are the Primary Driver of California Workers’ Health Care Cost Problems*, UC Berkeley Labor Center (Feb. 20, 2020), <https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/high-health-care-prices-are-the-primary-driver-of-california-workers-health-care-cost-problems/#:~:text=Higher%20levels%20of%20concentration%20are,even%20after%20adjusting%20for%20wages>.....13

Martin Gaynor, Farzad Mostashari, Paul B. Ginsburg, *Making Health Care Markets Work: Competition Policy for Health Care*, Brookings Inst. (Apr. 2017), available at t.ly/u4zg.....4

Press Release, California Public Employees’ Retirement System, Report Shows Hospital Costs and Charges Vary Widely Throughout the State (Jan. 15, 2008).....9, 11

Yusra Murad, *U.S. Health Spending Rose to \$3.6 Trillion in 2018, Propelled by Health Insurance Tax*, Morning Consult (Dec. 5, 2019), available at t.ly/o8Z9.....3
